

AGENDA MEMO

Business of the City Council City of Sweeny, Texas

Meeting Date	11/19/2024	Agenda Items	
Approved by City Manager		Presenter(s)	Administration
Reviewed by City Attorney		Department	Administration
Subject	Discussion and possible action to adopt the proposed Prohibited Technologies Security Policy for the City of Sweeny, pursuant to the Governor's directive and SB 1893.		
Attachments / Supporting documents	Prohibited Technologies Security Policy		
Financial Information	Expenditure Required: Amount Budgeted:		N/A N/A
	Account Number: Additional Appropriation Required: Additional Account Number:		

Executive Summary

Pursuant to the Governor's directive and SB 1893, municipalities are required to adopt a prohibited technology policy by November 20, 2024, prohibiting the use of TikTok and certain other social media applications and services on governmental devices. The bill specifically requires cities and other political subdivisions to adopt a policy: (1) prohibiting the installation of TikTok or another covered application on any device owned or leased by the governmental entity; and (2) requiring the removal of covered applications from those devices.

Proposed policy is attached.

88(R) SB 1893 - Enrolled version

Recommended Action

To approve the City of Sweeny's Prohibited Technologies Security Policy, pursuant to SB 1893.